
**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF STETSON**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)

)

)

vs.)

CASE NO.: 2023-CR-812

)

JAMIE LAWTON,)

Defendant.)

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	v
STATEMENT OF FACTS	v
ARGUMENT	1
I. OFFICER GRIFFIN’S ENTRY INTO THE LAWTON RESIDENCE WAS WITHOUT JUSTIFICATION FOR WARRANTLESS ENTRY AND VIOLATED JAMIE’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	1
A. Officer Griffin Did Not Have Probable Cause, Let Alone Reasonable Suspicion, to Detain Nor Arrest Jamie.	1
B. Officer Griffin Did Not Meet the Exigent Circumstances Exemption for Warrantless Entry of a Residence.	4
II. OFFICER GRIFFIN’S UNLAWFUL SEIZURE OF JAMIE’S PROPERTY WITHOUT AN EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT VIOLATED JAMIE’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	7
A. Officer Griffin’s Seizure of Jamie’s Property Was Outside the Scope of Original Alleged Exigency and Does Not Meet the Requirements of the Plain View Doctrine.	7
B. Officer Griffin Was Not in a Lawful Position From Which he Viewed Jamie’s Property and Therefore Had No Lawful Right of Access to It.	8
C. The Incriminating Character of Jamie’s Property Was Not Immediately Apparent.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Ariz. v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>Coolidge v. N.H.</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Horton v. Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	8, 9
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014).....	2
<i>Kirk v. La.</i> , 536 U.S. 635 (2002).....	8
<i>Lange v. Cal.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	7, 9
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	2
<i>Payton v. N.Y.</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	4, 8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	2
<i>Tex. v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	11
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	4
<i>Welsh v. Wis.</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	4, 5, 6, 7

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases:

Knowles v. City of Benicia,
785 F. Supp. 2d 936 (E.D. Cal. 2011)6

Hopkins v. Bonvicino,
573 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2009).....5, 7

United States v. Borders,
693 F.2d 1318 (11th Cir. 1982).....5

United States v. Brown,
79 F.3d 1499 (1996).....12

United States v. Byrd,
2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 7284, at *7 (6th Cir. Apr. 18, 2000).....11

United States v. Campbell,
549 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2008).....3

United States v. Graves,
877 F.3d 494 (3rd Cir. 2017)2

United States v. Gooch,
6 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1993).....9

United States v. Hare,
589 F.2d 1291 (6th Cir. 1979).....13

United States v. Johnson,
256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001).....5

United States v. McLeavin,
310 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 10, 11, 12

United States v. Paige,
136 F.3d 1012 (1998).....9, 11

United States v. Reid,

226 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2000).....9

Constitutional Authorities:

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....1

Statutes:

14. Stet. Stat. § 227a5

14. Stet. Stat. § 223.5
